 QPB9015
 xPON Video Receiver with integrated VCA
Data Sheet Rev D, May 22, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 1 of 15 www.qorvo.com
®
Product Description
The QPB9015 is a video receiver integrated circuit (IC)
which provides a low noise analog interface to optical
access triplexer modules used in single family ONTs in

RFoG Network Interface Unit (NIU)
Functional Block Diagram
Ordering Information
 Part No. Description
QPB9015SB Sample bag 5 pcs
QPB9015SQ Sample bag 25 pcs
QPB9015SR 7” Reel with 100 pcs
QPB9015TR7 7” Reel with 250 pcs
QPB9015TR13 13” Reel with 750 pcs
QPB9015PCBA-410 Fully assembled Evaluation Board
OUTPUT
TIA Driver
Vdd1,Vdd2
Att. adjust Temperature
Sensing
Photo Diode
QPB9015
Vcc
 QPB9015
Data Sheet Rev D, May 22, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 2 of 15 www.qorvo.com
®
Electrical Specifications – tested in evaluation circuit
Parameter
Conditions (Vcc=12V, Vdd1=Vdd2=5V,
TMB=30°C, ZL=75Ω, ATT=0…20dB)
Min Typ Max Units
Supply Current (IDD) Steady state operation, current draw during attenuation
state transitions is higher.  300  mA
Frequency Range  45  1218 MHz
Spectral sensitivity [1] 0dBm optical input, 1310nm  900   V/W
Gain (O/E) 1218MHz, ATT=0dB  37  dBA/W
Gain Slope [2] 45MHz to 1218MHz  1  dB
Gain Flatness [3] 45MHz to 1218MHz  2  dB
Output Return Loss (S22) 45MHz to 1218MHz  -15  dB
Equivalent Input Noise (EINC) 45MHz to 1218MHz, ATT=0dB  3.5  pA/ √Hz
Optical Input Power    +2 dBm
CSO Source: 79 NTSC analog channels (55.25 to 547.25MHz), flat,
OMI = 2.82%/ch;
DUT: +2 dBm optical input power, attenuator set to
RFOUT = +22 dBmV per channel
 -65  dBc
CTB  -66  dBc
Voltage Control Range, Positive
Attenuation Slope
MODE Pin Logic High: Control voltage Vc=5V is lowest insertion loss 0 0…3 5 V
Voltage Control Range, Negative
Attenuation Slope
MODE Pin Logic Low: Control voltage Vc=0V is lowest insertion loss  0 0…3 5 V
MODE Pin Logic Low    0.4 V
MODE Pin Logic High  1   V
Attenuator Range   0…25  dB
Thermal Resistance TREF taken at +85 °C from backside of PCB under the QPB9015  26.5  K/W
1. Measured between OPS pin and GND on evaluation board.
2. The slope is defined as the difference between the gain at start frequency and the gain at stop frequency.
3. Measured as sum of positive and negative deviation from a straight line between gain at start frequency and gain at stop frequency.
Composite Second Order (CSO) - The CSO parameter (both sum and difference products) is defined by ANSI/SCTE 6.